

No. 12-1493

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRUCE JAMES ABRAMSKI, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

RHONDA LEE OVERSTREET
OVERSTREET SLOAN, PLLC
Suite 101
806 East Main Street
Bedford, VA 24523
(540) 597-1024

ADAM H. CHARNES
RICHARD D. DIETZ*
PAUL J. FOLEY
THURSTON H. WEBB
ELIZABETH L. WINTERS
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
& STOCKTON LLP
1001 W. Fourth Street
Winston-Salem, NC 27101
(336) 607-7300
rdietz@kilpatricktownsend.com

**Counsel of Record*

250111



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. BACKGROUND OF THE GUN CONTROL ACT OF 1968.	2
II. HISTORY OF THE STRAW PURCHASER DOCTRINE.....	4
III. PETITIONER’S PROSECUTION FOR VIOLATING §§ 922(a)(6) and 924(a)(1)(A).	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. PETITIONER DID NOT MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT “MATERIAL TO THE LAWFULNESS OF THE SALE” UNDER § 922(a)(6)	17

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Petitioner’s false statement was not “material to the lawfulness of the sale” even if the Court applies the straw purchaser doctrine.....	17
B. The straw purchaser doctrine cannot apply in this case.	23
1. The straw purchaser doctrine is an impermissible judicial expansion of a criminal statute.	24
2. The straw purchaser doctrine does not apply when the ultimate recipient is a lawful gun buyer.....	28
C. Because the straw purchaser doctrine does not apply, petitioner was the actual buyer of the firearm and his statement on Form 4473 was not “material to the lawfulness of the sale.”	30
II. PETITIONER’S INTENT TO RESELL THE GUN TO HIS UNCLE IS NOT INFORMATION “REQUIRED BY THIS CHAPTER TO BE KEPT.”	32
A. The answer to Question 11.a on Form 4473 is not information required to be kept by Chapter 44.....	33

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The straw purchaser doctrine cannot be used to expand the scope of § 924(a)(1)(A).....	36
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976).....	3, 7
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	25
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	26
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	24-25
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985).....	29
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	25
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	25
<i>Perri v. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 637 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1981).....	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	37
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	34
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960).....	37
<i>United States v. Abramski</i> , 706 F.3d 307 (2013).....	1
<i>United States v. Alpers</i> , 338 U.S. 680 (1950).....	29
<i>United States v. Am. Invest. of Pittsburgh, Inc.</i> , 879 F.2d 1087 (3d Cir. 1989)	23, 31
<i>United States v. Beer</i> , 518 F.2d 168 (5th Cir. 1975).....	21
<i>United States v. Dollar</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ala. 1998)	7, 9
<i>United States v. Falletta</i> , 523 F.2d 1198 (5th Cir. 1975).....	28
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 605 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2010).....	10, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)	25
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 334 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>United States v. Manis</i> , 344 F. App'x 160 (6th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 109 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1997).....	7, 10, 26
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 687 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 221 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2000).....	6, 25, 26, 29
<i>United States v. Ortiz-Loya</i> , 777 F.2d 973 (5th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>United States v. Polk</i> , 118 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 1997).....	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Samuels</i> , 521 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>United States v. Santiesteban</i> , 825 F.2d 779 (4th Cir. 1987).....	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982).....	29, 34

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Firearms Owners' Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986).....	3, 8, 9
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2(a).....	28
18 U.S.C. § 371	28
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(3)	5, 22
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(5)	5, 22
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(6)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3)	5, 22
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(5)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(d).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	2
18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(1)(A).....	32, 33, 35
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>

Table of Appendices

	<i>Page</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(d)(1)	34
18 U.S.C. § 926(b)	23
27 C.F.R. § 478.29	5, 22
27 C.F.R. § 478.30	5, 22
27 C.F.R. § 478.99	3
27 C.F.R. § 478.124(a)	35
27 C.F.R. § 478.124(c)	35, 36
27 C.F.R. § 478.124(e)(1)	36
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ATF Form 4473, available at www.atf.gov/ files/forms/download/atf-f-4473-1.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Federal Firearms Regulations Reference Guide, ATF Publ'n 5300.4 (2005)	5, 9, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 99-495 (1986).....	8, 9, 27
Industry Circular No. 79-10, Dep't of the Treas., Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms (Aug. 7, 1979)	8

Table of Appendices

	<i>Page</i>
Justin Levitt, <i>Resolving Election Error: The Dynamic Assessment of Materiality</i> , 54 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 83 (2012-2013)	20-21
1 Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> § 3:27 (7th ed. 2007)	26
<i>Oversight of 1968 Gun Control Act—The Escalating Rate of Handgun Violence: Hearing on S. Res. 72, § 12 Before the Subcomm. to Investigate Juvenile Delinquency of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 94th Cong. 118 (1975)	6
S. Rep. No. 90-1501 (1968)	3
Steven R. Morrison, <i>When Is Lying Illegal? When Should It Be? A Critical Analysis of the Federal False Statements Act</i> , 43 J. Marshall L. Rev. 111 (2009)	20
Webster’s II New College Dictionary 1170 (1995)	37
2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> *137.	21
